N

BEF(RE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Original Application N¢,527/87.

- e il wrn e e o wn o b w2 Y W e W ey —— - Y e . S W o &

Shri V.Z.Parab. ‘ | ‘ cee Applicant.
V/s.

" Union of India & Crs. ‘ ... Respondents.

Go ram: Hon'ble Vice-Chairman, Shri U.C.Srivastava,
Hon'ble Member(A), Shri M.Y.Priolkar.

earances:-

Applicant by Mr.S.Y.Gupte.
Respondents by Mr.V.S.Masurkar,

JUDGMENT 2 -

-y w5 wame T e -

{ Per Shii U.C.Srivéstava, ViCe~Chairman0 Déted:"l~fk'[q§““
The applicant who joined the sefviCe.of Naval
Armament Depot, Bombay as Stores Trainee on 18.4.1945
retired as Foreman (AWS) from the office of the Naval
Armament Supply Officer, Boﬁbéy on 3lst May, 1982 has
approached this Tribunal praying that it may be declared

ikak a decision of the Government in treating the loss in

Pension due to ﬁergerfof portion of Dearness Allowance (DA)

as personal pay for those who retired after 3lst March, 1985

by denying this benefit to those who retired'between_l.6.82

and 30.3.1985 is discriminatory and violative of Article
14 and and 16 of‘fhe Constitution of India. The applicant's
basic pay at the time of retirement was R.,900/- per month

and although he has given certain calculations regarding the

D.A. and the relief which was granted to him, but the

calculations given by him has beén stated to be incorrect

~
00040



®

in the counter aff1dav1t and during the course of |
argure nts it was accepted that the calculatloﬁglven by the
appllcant.to some extent were 1ncorrect, but it was contended
that although he has mentloned certain wrong amounts, but
the loss of k. 56/- contlnued with every further review
‘granted by the Govermment, He commuted Pension of Rs.188/~ -
S - as sucn aocording to-the applicant he was given pension
- :of %.377+300“as a relief totalling to ks.677/-. After the
decision4Was‘taken'by the Government of India to extend '
benefit of merging 34% of D.A. instead of 27 per cent in.
pay from 1,6,1962, the:applicant epted'on 19.4,1983 for the
fixation of his pension by merging the extra DA with the
expectation that this will increase his pension. His
. | pension was reflxed after. teking 1nto consideration the
34% Dearnesp Pay at k.593 + Commutatlon Bs.197 = 396 +
relief 5,225 totalling Bs.621/~ against the total -of
Rs.627/- which he was already getting and tbus a loss of
Rs.56 | N
2, | t Even after 1.6,1980 tovhich a calculatlon is made
< - on pre-commutation amount zhfoss will be Fs.47/- p.m. The
& ' reduction régarding the applicant was effected by the Pay‘
& Acoounts Cfficertw.e?f. 1.3.1984 and emounts for the -
periods'fron 1.6.1982 to 28.2.1984 being 15,1500 was
covered by the PAO ‘while making further payments. The
Central Government again took a de0151on in treatment of
.portlon of A.D.A. as on 3lst March, 1985 as pay for the
purpOSe of retirement benefits. The new decision according
to the.applicant result¢in a loss as compared to the total

.0.3.




-3-—

, amount of pension + relief on pen51on adm1551ble on tnose

L

dates. However, the. Government have announced in the same
order that the loss will be metee by grant of personal
pay to the individual ooncerned. But the same was made .
applicable to those‘Government'employeeé who retired on

or bofore 3lst Mérch, 1985, but the concession was not
extended to those who retired prior'to the date, although
the nature of loss s@ffeied in the said category was the
same. Ia—%he-eean%er~a%%¢dav1t—tt—hﬁs—been

3. In the counter affidavit it has oeen stated that

as é matter of fact the pension benefit of the applicant

”nbefore pre~-commutation was Bs.65/- from-l.lz.l982. As. per

PPO his total pension was Bs.778/- and as per final PPO
it became . 843/-, under the old formula. In the counter

affidavit it has been stated that after conmutation the

'total amount of pension was Bs.519/- and not ks.677/~- as

stated by thé applicant and subsequéntly‘ne exercised his
option and after .this option the total amount was increased
and on“flnal pension awarded was B.9/~. He was awarded as
commutation ew Bs.1,129.68 was also paid adSarrears

was also enhanced from £.15,859.50 to %.‘50,955.()0. The

penéion'benefit was thus according to the epposite party wes

' Bs.65/- per montnh from 1.12,1982. From the counter affidavit

it aopears fhat under new formula there is a loss of BRs.47/-
per month, but it has been stated that applicant had .opted:
for refixing his pension as per b(2) of'the Government Order -
and he should have exercised option after taking into acoount
all the relevant factors of his case. (n behalf of the

)14>7Paﬁjuawﬁa it has been contended that when the applicant -
k’ . ) ono4' ’



v

@

retired from service there was no provision in: ~the pension

‘rules for treating ADA and ad hoc DA up to average index

level 568 as dearness pay for calculation of average
emolumehts for purpose of pension. He,thereforé; ‘is not
governed by the prov151ons contained in the department’'s
order dt. let June, 965. A refﬂrence was made to
Alati v. Union of India in which the High Gourt took she
view that benefit of revised pensién of emoluments on the
anology of the Supreme Co&rt Judgment in Nakhara's case
was not to be glven. The SLP against the said Judgment

has already been dismissed by the Supreme Court.
decision

4. Even in the later-/lalso this view has béen taken

that if any pensioners have been given a particular benef it
and thereafterAsame revision takes élace and those who
retired after a partlcular date gets some more benefit
tnen those-whgz;:tlred earlier cannot get that benefit.

In this case of the appllcant the entire amount was
settled he was paid gratulty and P.F. etc. and he  was
already receiving pen51onyand getting the benefit which
from time to time he was getting, but mérely because rules
were changed and certain.options was taken and certain

benefits were given to those who retired after a particular

date,the applicant at least in this case cannot claim that

~benefit. The anology of Nakhara's case here will not apply

,and- it cannot be said that any discrimination whatsoever

has been done and the orders passed will not be violative

of Article 14 of the Constitution of India.

' .." .5.



5.

,,ve are thereﬁore,:of the view that there is no

merlt 1n the appllcatlon,whlch is. llable to be dlsmlssed and

e

. MEI \leLR (A )

o

(Y. PRIOLW) |

IR

s

)

i

»jthe samefls accord;ngly dlsm;ssed. S SR S vkﬂ

'

i

(U.C.SRIVASTAVA) =~ -~

- VICE -CHATRMAN

~



